FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/18/2021 4:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

99782-9

Court of Appeals No. 80596-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

From King County Superior Court No.17-2-12287-4

SOEUN AM and KHEAM CHEAM,

Appellants,

VS.

THE ESTATE OF DILLON K. O'BRIEN, STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondents,

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BY THE SUPREME COURT

MOBERG RATHBONE KEARNS, P.S.

Jerry J. Moberg, WSBA No. 5828

jmoberg@mrklawgroup.com

James E. Baker, WSBA No. 9459

jbaker@mrklawgroup.com

P.O. Box 130 – 238 W. Division Ave.

Ephrata, WA 98823 – Phone: (509) 754-2356

Attorneys for Appellants

THE LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL E. BLUE, P.S.

Michael E. Blue, WSBA No. 22368

michael@michaelblue.com

2245 32nd Avenue W.

Seattle, WA 98199 – Phone: (206) 292-6730

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION AND INTRODUCTION	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Procedural Facts	3
	B. Operative Facts	5
V.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Standard of Review	12
	B. The trial court and the Court of Appeals erred in deciding as a matter of law that development and implementation of a variable message sign-based warning system would not have prevented the collision	13
VI.	CONCLUSION	19
VII.	APPENDIX	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Dunham v. Pima Cty., 161 Ariz. 304, 306 (1989)18
Mendoza v. State, 2020 WL 85401 (Ariz. App. Jan. 7, 2020)
N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist., 186 Wn.2d 422, 436–37, 378 P.3d 162, 169–70 (2016)14

Statutes:

Cases:

RCW 13.60.010 ------13
